
wxl 2"460 - 2025 Tlaf;dan¾ ui 24 jeks isl=rdod - 2025'10'24
No. 2,460 –  FRIDAY  OCTOBER 24, 2025

(Published by Authority)

PART IV (B) — LOCAL  GOVERNMENT
(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately)

Y%S ,xld m%cd;dka;s%l iudcjd§ ckrcfha .eiÜ m;%h
The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of  Sri Lanka

Page
By-Laws	 ...	 ––
Notices under the Local Authorities Elections Ordinance	...	 ––
Revenue & Expenditure Returns	 ...	 ––
Budgets	 ...	 ––
Miscellaneous Notices	 ...	 884

	 	 Page	
Posts - Vacant	 ...	 870
Examinations, Results of Examinations, &c.	 ...	 ––
Sale of Articles	 ...	 ––
Notices - calling for Tenders 	 ...	 ––
Local Government Notifications	 ...	 876

IMPORTANT  NOTICE  REGARDING  ACCEPTANCE  OF  NOTICES 
FOR  PUBLICATION  IN  THE  WEEKLY  “GAZETTE”

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazettes, at the end of every weekly Gazette of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazettes shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. 
All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc., are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in 
respect of Post-vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc., should be prepared by giving adequate time 
both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such 
notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will 
not be entertained after three months from the date of publication.

All Notices to be published in the weekly Gazette should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication i.e. Notices 
for publication in the weekly Gazette of 14th October, 2025 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 31st October, 2025.

Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9
“Where any  Act, or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be 

published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other 
matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette.”

	 S. D. Pandikorala, 
	 Government Printer. (Acting)

Department of Govt. Printing, 
Colombo 08, 
09th June, 2025.
This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

Note.—	 Part II and IV (A) of Gazette No. 2459 of 17.10.2025 were not published.

 869 - B 082732  -   (10/2025)
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Posts - Vacant
WALAPANE PRADESHIYA SABHA (DIVISIONAL COUNCIL)

Recruitment for the Post of JCB Operator (Primary Technical) on a Daily Wage Basis (for 03 months)

APPLICATIONS are hereby invited from residents of the Walapane Pradeshiya Sabha Division for recruitment to the post 
specified in the Schedule below:

Post Number of Vacancies
J. C. B. Operator (Daily Wage) 01

Recruitment Qualifications :

01.1. Grade of Recruitment : Grade III (on a daily wage basis).

01.2. Qualifications :

01.2.1. Educational Qualifications : Applicants must have passed six subjects at the G. C. E. (Ordinary Level) Examination 
at not more than two sittings, with at least two credit passes. Five of these subjects must have been passed at one sitting.

01.2.2 Professional Qualificaions :

01.2.2.1 Driving License Requirement Applicants must possess a valid heavy vehicle driving license in the relevant category 
for the post, issued by the Commissioner General of Motor Traffic.

Post Name Required Qualifications

J. C. B. Operator Applicants must hold a driving license for heavy motor vehicles over 34 Hundred weight 
(Tare Weight), Heavy trailers, and buses capable of carrying not more than 32 passengers. 
(Applicants must possess either a Class ‘A’ vehicle license issued by the Commissioner 
General of Motor Traffic, or a Class ‘B’ license under the new driving license system, 
obtained at least three years prior to the date of recruitment.)

and

01.2.2.2 For the position of Machine Operator, the candidate must have a National Vocational Qualification Level 4  
(NVQ 4) training certificate obtained from an institution recognized by the Government.

Post Name Required Qualifications

J. C. B. Operator Applicants must possess a certificate confirming training in machine operation relevant to 
the post, issued by a government-recognized institution (NAITA / ICTAD), not lower than 
National Vocational Qualification Level 4 (NVQ 4).

01.2.3 Experience : Applicants must possess a minimum of Three years of experience after obtaining the heavy vehicle 
driving license. (Experience must be confirmed by certificates.)
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01.2.4 Physical Qualifications :

Candidates must have good eyesight and be physically and mentally fit to perform duties during both day and night.

(ii) Minimum height : 05 feet 2 1/2 inches.

01.2.5 Other :

(i) Applicants must be Sri Lankan citizens by descent or registration.

(ii) Applicants must have been permanent residents of the Walapane Pradeshiya Sabha area for not less than three years.

(iii) Applicants must have a good knowledge of the Highway Road Rules.

iv. All the qualifications required for incorporation must be fulfilled in all respects by the date specified in the notification/
Gazette requesting the application.

01.3 Age Limit :

       01.3.1 Minimum : 18 years
       01.3.2 Maximum : 45 years

01.4 Recruitment Method :

Recruitment will be based on merit from among candidates who obtain the highest marks in the Written Examination and 
the Professional Examination, provided they meet all required qualifications.

01.4.1 Written Examination : As mentioned below, the candidates who have secured the highest marks based on the written 
examination results will be invited for the professional selection based on the vacancy.

Local Government Council JCB Operator (Day) - Competitive Examination for Recruitment

1. Exam related details :

Question Paper Duration Total Marks Minimum Pass Mark
1. Road Rules and Knowledge of Motor Mechanism 01 Hour 100 40%
2. Basic Knowledge of Motor Mechanism 01 Hour 100 20%

2. The written examination will be conducted by the Secretary of the Walapane Pradeshiya Sabha.

3. Candidates must answer the two papers in a state language or the medium in which they studied.

4. A minimum of 40% of the total marks in each subject must be obtained to pass.

5. Syllabus for the exam.

Question paper name Syllabus
1. Knowledge of road laws and motor mechanics A multi-colored quiz on knowledge related to road law and motor 

mechanics
2. Basic knowledge of motor mechanics Basic knowledge related to motor mechanics is a multi-colored 

question paper.
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01.4.2 Professional Examination

Assessment Area Maximum
marks

Minimum Pass Mark

1 Driving Competency/Machine Operation 40 Only those who have secured 40% or more in the written 
examination will be required to appear for the professional 
driving test conducted by the Practical Examination Board. 
After examining all the necessary facilities, those who 
have secured the highest marks will be inducted into the 
service on the basis of merit.

2 Practical knowledge of Highway Code 40
3 Basic Knowledge of Motor Mechanism 20
Toal Marks 100

01.5 Application Procedure :

Applications, prepared according to the sample format given in this notice on A4 (12 x 8) paper, must be sent by Registered 
Post to the following address :

	 Secretary,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Walapane.

The Top left-hand corner of the envelope must clearly state : “Recruitment for the Post of J. C. B. Operator (Primary 
Technical) at the Walapane Pradeshiya Sabha on a Daily Wage Basis”.

Applications must be received on or before 07.11.2025. Applications received after the closing date will be rejected.

Certified copies of the following documents must be attached with the application :

1. Birth Certificate
2. Educational Certificates
3. National Identity Card (NIC)
4. Grama Niladhari’s Certificate (to confirm residency)
5. Certificates of Professional Qualifications
6. Police Report.

The Secretary of the Walapne Pradeshiya Sabha reserves the right to delay or change this recruitment or to cancel or amend 
this notification at any time or thereafter when applicantions are called for.

In the event of any inconsistency between the Sinhala and Tamil versions of this notice, the Sinhala version shall prevail.

	 Secretary,
	 Walapane Pradeshiya Sabha.

14th October, 2025.

Sample Application Form

Application for the post of ............................................... of the Walapane Pradeshiya Sabha (on daily salary basis) 
for 03 months.

1. Full name with initials :...................................................................................................
2. Full name : ..............................................................................................
3. National Identity Card No. : ...............................................
4. Date of Birth :                          Year : ............................ Month : ......................... Date : .......................
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5. Age as on the last date of receipt of application : Years: .............................. Months : ...........................    Days: ..................
6. Gender: Female/Male : .................................
7. Married / Unmarried details : ...........................
8. Religion : ...............................
9. Permanent address : .....................................................................................
10. Telephone number : .........................................
11. Are you a Sri Lankan citizen ? Details by birth / registration : ................................

Details regarding G. C. E. (O/L) Examination :

First Sitting	 Second Sitting
year and month : ....................	 Year and month : ..................
Examination Index Number : ....................................	 Examination Index Number : ................................

12. Educational Qualification :

Subject Grade Subject Grade

1. 1.

2. 2.

3. 3.

4. 4.

5. 5.

6. 6.

7. 7.

8. 8.

9. 9.

10. 10.

13. Professional Qualification : ..................................................................................................................................................
....................................................................................................................................................................................................

14. Experience : ........................................................................................................................................................................

I hereby confirm that the information furnished by me in this application is true and correct. I hereby expressly declare that 
if any information contained herein is found to be false before my selection for this post, I shall be disqualified and if it is 
found to be false after my selection, I shall be liable to be dismissed from service without any compensation.

	 ...............................................
	 Signature of the Applicant.

Date : .................................

Confirmation of the Head of Department / Institution:

I hereby confirm that Mr. / Mrs. / Ms. .................................. submitting this application is working as a permanent/temporary/
interim/replacement employee in this Department/Institution. I hereby declare that he/she may/may not be released from 
service if selected for this post.

	 ...............................................
	 Signature of the Head of Department/Institution.

Date : .................................

10-305
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DICKWELLA PRADESHIYA SABHA

Registration of employees on a daily basis for the ‘Primary - Skilled’ Service Category

APPLICATIONS are invited for registration on daily basis for the service requirement due to following vacancies in 
approved staff of Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.

* Driver - 03 Posts

Accordingly, the following qualifications must be fulfilled.

Educational Qualifications : Should pass any 6 subjects in G. C. E. (O/L) examination in not more than two sittings.

Technical skills : Possession of a motor vehicle driving license issued by Commissioner General of Motor Traffic and a 
certificate of competency in related to driving heavy vehicles for the vacant heavy vehicle driving position. Must have at 
least 03 years of experience after obtaining the motor vehicle driving licence.

Other Qualifications :

(1) Must be a citizen of Sri Lanka.

(2) Must be physically and mentally fit to serve in any part of Sri Lanka and to perform the duties of the position.

(3) Should be of excellent character.

(4) Must be a permanent resident of the domain of Southern Provincial Council for 05 consecutive years and 03
consecutive years within Southern Province by the closing date of application. Residence must be confirmed by a
document issued by Grama Niladhari and countersigned by relevant Divisional Secretary.

(5) All qualifications must be met by the closing date for applications.

Age : Must be not less than 18 years and not more than 45 years. (The maximum age limit does not apply to internal 
applicant holding a permanent position.)

Recruitment method : 	(1) 	 Recruitment will be made on the results of a structured interview and a test to verify 
professional proficiency.

(2) This appointment is valid only for employment until 31.12.2025.

(3) Recruitment on the basis of daily salary payment in relation to the post of PL 3 as per P. A. C.
No. 10/2025.

	How to send applications : 	 Applications must be prepared by you by using both sides of A4 size paper in accordance with 
the	attached	application	form	and	should	be	sent	by	registered	post	before	10th of November, 
2025, indicating the position applied for on left side of the envelope. Late applications and 
incomplete	applications	will	be	rejected	without	any	notice.

Documents to be sent with the application : 	 Copy of a birth certificate/Copy of a national identity card/Copy of a 
heavy vehicle driving license/Copies of educaional certificates/Copy of a 
residence certificate/Copies of certificates indicating professional 
qualifications and other qualifications.
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Applications of applicants who do not meet the qualifications will be rejected without any notice.

	 	 	 Ruwan Wickramaarachchi,
			   Chairperson.
Dickwella Pradeshiya Sabha.
14th October, 2025.

(Specimen Application Form)

Application of Registration for the Post of Driver

	01. 	Name in Full 	 :	 ........................................................................................................................

	02. 	Name with Initials 	 :	 ........................................................................................................................

	03. 	Nationality	  :	 ........................................................................................................................

	04. 	Personal Address 	 :	 ........................................................................................................................

	05. 	Telephone Number	  :	 ........................................................................................................................

	06. 	Date of Birth 	 :	  .......................................................................................................................

	07.	 National Identity Card Number 	 :	 ........................................................................................................................

	08. 	No. of heavy vehicle driving license 	 : 	........................................................................................................................

	 	 Issued date of Heavy vehicle driving license :  ..................................................................................................................

	 	 Years of maturity of heavy vehicle driving license  : .........................................................................................................
..

	09. 	Results of General Certificate of Education (O/L) Examination : ....................................................................................
		  ............................................................................................................................................................................................
		  ............................................................................................................................................................................................

	10. Results of General Certificate of Education (A/L) Examination : .......................................................................................
		  ............................................................................................................................................................................................
		  ............................................................................................................................................................................................

11. Experience : .........................................................................................................................................................................
      	 ............................................................................................................................................................................................

I certify that the information I have provided is true and correct and that no false information has been provided.

	 ..........................................................
	 Signature of Applicant

20 ................................

10-304
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Local Government Notifications

THE KANDY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

The issuing of Licenses of Clubs Act, No. 17 of 1975  

IT is hereby notified under Section 6 of the issuing of Licenses of clubs Act, No. 17 of 1975, that an application has been 
forwarded to me by the person mentioned in the Schedule given below, to obtains a licenses for the year 2026 for the running 
of the club given against his name and at the place mentioned there in.

It is hereby requested that any person residing in the proximity of the club or the proposed place of running the club 
has any objections to issuing a licenses to the club the reasons for such objections be sent to me in writing and in duplicate 
within four weeks from the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette.

SCHEDULE

Name of the Applicant Whether Chairman or 
Secretary

Name of the Club The place that the club is run

Secretary Secretary Kandy Lake Club No. 07, Sangamiththa Mawatha, Kandy

	 A. H. M. Indika Kumari Abeysinghe,
	 Municipal Commissioner,
	 Municipal Council, Kandy.

Municipal Council, Kandy,
13th October, 2025.

10-307

THE KANDY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

The issuing of Licenses of Clubs Act, No. 17 of 1975  

IT is hereby notified under Section 6 of the issuing of Licenses of clubs Act, No. 17 of 1975, that an application has been 
forwarded to me by the person mentioned in the Schedule given below, to obtains a licenses for the year 2026 for the running 
of the club given against his name and at the place mentioned there in.

It is hereby requested that any person residing in the proximity of the club or the proposed place of running the club 
has any objections to issuing a licenses to the club the reasons for such objections be sent to me in writing and in duplicate 
within four weeks from the date of the publication of this notice in the Gazette.

SCHEDULE

Name of the Applicant Whether Chairman or 
Secretary

Name of the Club The place that the club is run

Secretary Secretary The Kandy Garden Club No. 09, Sangaraja Mawatha, Kandy.

	 A. H. M. Indika Kumari Abeysinghe,
	 Municipal Commissioner,
	 Municipal Council, Kandy.

Municipal Council, Kandy,
13th October, 2025.

10-308
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KANDY MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

Budget for the Year 2026

NOTICE is hereby given to the public in terms of Section 212 (B) of Municipal Council Ordinance that the Budget of the 
Kandy Municipal Council for the Finance Year 2026 will be kept open at the following places Seven days (07) commencing 
from 03rd November, 2025.

1. Honourable Members official room - Municipal Council, Kandy
2. Municipal Commissioner’s Office - Municipal Council, Kandy
3. Chief Municipal Accountan’s Office - Municipal Council, Kandy
4. D. S. Senanayake Memorial Public Library - Kandy

	 A. P. Chandrasiri Wijayanayaka,
	 Mayor of Kandy,
	 Municipal Council, Kandy.

Municipal Office,
Kandy.
26th September, 2025.

10-265

KESBEWA  URBAN  COUNCIL

Notice in terms of the Section of the Urban Council Ordinance No. 61 of 1939, Chapter 255

IN terms of the Section 52 of the Urban Council Ordinance No. 61 of 1939, Chapter 255, makes public notice that the roads 
situated in Kesbewa Urban Council in the Kesbewa Divisional Secretariat of the Colombo District in the Western Province 
are recognized and administered by the Kesbewa Urban Council. (Schedule is attached herewith).

Serial 
Number

Road Name Length of Road Width Road Started 
Assessment 

Number

Last Assessment 
Number

01. 570, Halpita Gramasewa Division, 
side road on the cemetery road, 
“Haritha Uyana Road”

Meter 180 Meter 6.0/4.50 268/149 268/145A

02 562/A, Swarapola East Gramasewa 
Division, New Hadigama road

Meter 82.30 Meter 3.0/4.5 081 081/04

	 Chamara Madduma Kaluge,
	 Chairman,
	 Kesbewa Urban Council.

At Urban Council, Kesbewa,
10th October, 2025.

10-254
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TISSAMAHARAMA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Local Government Act, No. 06 of 1952 (standard by laws)

AS per the powers vested by chapter 261 of local government Act, No. 06 of 1952 (standard by laws) Sub-section (1) of the 
Section No. 2 to be read with paragraph (a) of Sub-section (1) of Section 2 of the provincial Council Act, (supplementary 
regulation) No. 12 of 1989 standard by laws for management of disposal garbage prepared by the Minister of subject of 
Southern provincial Council and published in the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 1834 on 
25.10.2013 and as paragraph (A) and (C) of Section Sub section 9 of Section 126 and Section 93 to be read with Section 122 
of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 approved by Southern Provincial Council and the Tissamaharama Pradeshiya 
Sabha has proposed under Section 3 of the above Local Government act (standard).

	 H. L. Jayasiri,
	 Chairman,
	 Tissamaharama Pradeshiya Sabha.

Pradeshiya Sabha Tissamaharamya,
25th September, 2025.

10-283

PRADESHIYA  SABHA  MEDAGAMA

Notice for placing the Draft Budget Document prepared for the year 2026 on Public Display

I would like to kindly inform the people of the Medagama Pradeshiya Sabha area that the public has been provided with the 
opportunity to examine the draft budget document prepared by the Medagama Pradeshiya Sabha for the Year 2026 at the 
Medagama Pradeshiya Sabha and the libraries of Medagama, Nannapurawa and Amunekandura.

	 R. M. A. P. Rathnayake,
	 Chairman,
	 Medagama Pradeshiya Sabha.

Head Office,
Medagama Pradeshiya Sabha,
13th October, 2025.

10-276

WENNAPPUWA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA  

Budget Draft for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified for General Public as per rule 10.2 of the Pradeshiya Sabha budget.

Compilation and Enforcement Rules that drafted budget document of Wennappuwa Pradeshiya Sabha for the 2026 has been 
available for the inspection of General public during working hours from 17th October, 2025 to 10th November, 2025 
(Except Government holiday and Sundays).

	 T. B. D. Antony Kumar,
	 Chairman,
	 Wennappuwa Pradeshiya Sabha.

Office of Wennappuwa Pradeshiya Sabha,
Wennappuwa,
On 09th October, 2025.
10-282
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KADUWELA  MUNICIPAL  COUNCIL  

Programme Budget 2026

PUBLIC is hereby notified in terms of Section 212 (b) of the Municipal Council Ordinance (Chapter 252) the Programme 
Budget of the Kaduwela Municipal Council, in respect of the year 2026 will be kept at the Head Office of the Kaduwela 
Municipal Council during Working hours from 24th October, 2025 to 04th November, 2025 (excluding Public Holidays and 
Sundays) for public scrutiny.

	 G. A. Ranjan Jayalal Perera,
	 Mayor,
	 Kaduwela Municipal Council.

Office of the Kaduwela Municipal Council,
Kaduwela.
03rd October, 2025.

10-264

KURUNEGALA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA  

Notice to the public for the Examination of the Draft Budget of Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha for the 
Year 2026

I, am pleased to inform you that the public has been given the opportunity from 19.10.2025-31.10.2025 from 09.00 a.m. to 
3.00 p.m. to examine the Budget Draft of the Year 2026 prepared with the participation of all sectors and in anticipation of 
sustainable development aims in accordance with the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 and according to the rule of 
2020 Budget complilation and enforcement.

I appreciate your support for the successful preparation of the 2026 Draft Budget.

	 L. P. Jagath Gunathilaka,
	 Chairman,
	 Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha.

Address :- Kurunegala Pradeshiya Sabha, 
  Udadigana, Puttalam Rd., Kurunegala.
Telephone Numbers :- 0372222551/0372030500
Fax Number : 0372228197
Email Address : kurunegalaps@gmail.com

10-296 

YATINUWARA  PRADESHIYA SABHA

Notification under Section 24 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987

AS the Governor of the Central Province has granted permission under Section 24 of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987, read along with Section 02 of the Provincial Councils (Consequential Provisions) No. 12 of 1989, considering the 
permitted period from 18.07.2025 to 18.07.2028 to take steps under Section 24(1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  
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No. 15 of 1987, related to the roads/streets within the authority areas of Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha. As such the roads/

streets detailed in the Schedule given below are to be considered and treated as the roads/streets belongs to Yatinuwara 

Pradeshiya Sabha, by the Resolution resolved by the General Session held on 16.09.2025, under Resolution No. 5.5.1 and 

furthermore, I do hereby notify that if there any objections against them can be process action in terms of Section 24 of the 

Provisions of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 Nalin Eranda Pitiyekumbura,

	 Chairman,

	 Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha.

Yatinuwara Pradeshiya Sabha Office,

Embilmeegama,

Pilimathalawa.

30th day of October, 2025.

SCHEDULE

Serial 
No.

Name of the 
Road

Grama 
Niladhari 
Division

Starting 
Point

Finishing 
Point

Left Side Right Side Length Width Plan 
No.

01 The Road 
adjoining 
Hettiwatta 
Society Hall

Diyapalagoda Adjoining 
Hettiwatta 
Society 
Hall

Adjoining 
the house 
belongs to 
Mr. H. G. K. 
Ratnayake

1. Mr. U. G. C. L. 
   Kumara

2.Mrs. W. G. 
   Indrawathi

3. Mr. H. G. 
   Ranjith   
   Premasingha

4. Mr. A. A. Saman 
    Kumara

5. Mr. R. F. 
    Wimalaratna

6. H. G. S. 
    Pathmasiri

1. Hettiwatta 
    Eksath 
    Welfare   
    Society   
    Hall

2. Mr. H. G. 
  Samarsingha

3. Mrs. W. G. 
   Indrawathi

4. Mr. U. G. 
   Tikiri 
   Banda

5. Mrs. H. G. 
   Sophia

6. Mr. R. F. 
  Wimalaratna

7. H. G. S. 
   Pathmasiri

120 m 2.4m 6043

10-261
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VAVUNIYA  SOUTH  TAMIL  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Declaration of Built-up area under mentioned Schedule within the Limits of the Vavuniya South Tamil 
Pradeshiya Sabha

IT has been decided by Vavuniya South Tamil Pradeshiya Sabha under Administration order No. VSTPS/2025/07/01/15 of 
09th of July, 2025 that to declare Grama Niladhari Divisions mentioned below in the Schedule are built up area which 
coming under Vavuniya South Tamil Pradeshiya Sabha’s limit accordance with the Section 134 (1) of the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987 and Theiventhiram Ratheeswaran Regional Assistant Commissioner of Local Government of Vavuniya 
Administration District do hereby authorized and declare as built up area under mentioned Schedule with effect from 
24.10.2025 as per the powers given to the Regional Assistant Commissioner of Local Government according the above act.

	 Theiventhiram Ratheeswaran,
	 Regional Assistant Commissioner of Local Government.

Office of the Regional Assistnat Commissioner of Local Government,
Vavuniya District,
15th October,2025.

Declaration of built-up area details of Grama Niladari Division and Villages

No. Ward No. & Name Name of the Grama 
Niladari Division

Grama 
Niladari 
Division

No.

Grama 
Niladari 
Division

Acre Villages

Maharambaikulam 
Ward No. - 09

Thandikulam Grama 
Niladari Division 
(Belonging to Vavuniya 
South Tamil Pradeshiya 
Sabha)

VA214/A 310 The portion of Thandikulam Grama Niladari 
Division (Paddy fields)

Vavuniya Town North VA214/C 115 01. Sri Nagar
02. College of Education Road

Maharambaikulam VA215/A 1675 01. Maharambaikulam
02. Matheenanagar
03. Thampanaisolai
04. Karumpanichchakulam

Kaththarsinnakkulam VA215/B 1660 01. Kaththarsinnakkulam
02. Annanagar
03. Tharanikkulam
04. Alakarsamalankulam
05. Pinchuvilathikulam
06. Karuppanichchakulam Housing Scheme
07. Sriramapuram
08. Karuvalpuliyankulam
09. Rampaiveddi
10. Kaththarsinnakkulam Housing Scheme
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CHILAW URBAN COUNCIL

Budjet Draft for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified for General public as per rule 10.2 of the Urban Council Budget compilation & enforcement rules that 
drafted budget document of Chilaw Urban Council for the Year 2026 has been available for the inspection of general public 
during working hours from 24th October, 2025 to 03rd November, 2025 (Except Government holidays and Sundays).

	 J. K. Sumedha Perera (Attorney-at-Law),
	 Chairman,
	 Chilaw Urban Council.

Office of Chilaw Urban Council,
Chilaw,
On 17th October, 2025.

10-298	

10-303	
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ANAMADUWA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Drafted Budget Document for the Year 2026

I hereby notify that the drafted Budget Document for the Year 2026 prepared by the Anamaduwa Pradeshiya Sabha, will be 
available for the inspection of General Public at the main Office of Anamaduwa Pradeshiya Sabha during the office hours on 
Government working days from 27.10.2025 to 31.10.2025 in accordance with Rule No. 10 (2) of the Pradeshiya Sabha 
Budgeting and Enforcement, published in the Extra-ordinary Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka  
No. 2199/15 dated 29.10.2020 by the Honourable Governor of the North Western Province to be read with the Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 H. J. M. M. S. Jayasundara,
	 Secretary,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha-Anamaduwa.

10-327

GALGAMUWA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Information to the General Public about the Draft Budget of Galgamuwa Pradeshiya Sabha for the year 
2026

THE draft budget comprising the Recurrent Income of Rs. 191 Million of the Galgamuwa Pradeshiya Sabha for the Year 
2026 and Capital Income of Rs. 67.16 Million and with Recurrent Expenditure of Rs. 188 Million and Capital Expenditure 
to be invested is 67 Million and with a surplus of Rs. 8009.40 is displayed at the office of Galgamuwa Pradeshiya Sabha and 
Galgamuwa, Nanneriya, Ehetuwewa Public libraries belonging to the Sabha.

	 W. A. Wijerathna Bandara,
	 Chairman,
	 Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Galgamuwa.
10-341

KULIYAPITIYA  URBAN  COUNCIL

NOTIFICATION issued in accordance with Section 10(2)(b) of the Rules for budgeting and enforcement of the Urban 
Council 2020 declared by the Governor, North Western Province on 29th of October, 2020.

It is notified that General Public is allowed to examine the draft budget prepared for the year 2025 in respect of the 
Kuliyapitiya Urban Council from 21.10.2025 to 02.11.2025 on working days from 9.00 a.m. to 3.00 p.m. at the Urban 
Council Head Office.

	 W. P. Gamini Karunarathna,
	 Chairman,
	 Kuliyapitiya Urban Council.

Telephone No. :- 037-4947798/037-2281275
Fax : - 037-2281114
E-mail :- kuliyauc@gmail.com
Website :- kuliyapitiya.uc.gov.lk

10-340
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Miscellaneous Notices

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Assessment Tax for The Year – 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 134(1) of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following Schedule regarding Assessment Tax for the Year 2026 regarding 
every houses, buildings, lands and tenements situated within the Jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha where 
declared as developed area, was passed under resolution number 6 (e) v-i in the General meeting held on 09th Day of 
September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

MAHO   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Availability of 2026 Budget Estimates for Public Comments - Maho Pradeshiya Sabha

I hereby notify to the Local public that, in accordance with Section 10.2(b) of the budget preparation and enactment 
regulations, the draft budget of Maho Pradeshiya Sabha for the year 2026 will be available for public comments from  
24th October to 13th November, 2025 (with the exception of public holidays and Sundays) during office hours at Maho 
Pradeshiya Sabha head Office premises.

	 A. M. A. R. S. K. Herath,
	 Chairman,
	 Maho Pradeshiya Sabha.
10-358

GALLE  MUNICIPAL   COUNCIL

Budget for the Year 2026

IT is hereby notified under Section 212 “B” (Chapter 252) of the Municipal Council Ordinance that the draft budget 
incorporating income and expenditure estimated for the year 2026 will be kept open at the Office of the Galle Municipal 
Council for a period of 07 days from 24.10.2025 for the inspection of the General Public.

	 Sunil Gamage,
	 Mayor.

At the Office of Galle Municipal Council,
21st October, 2025.

10-357
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Resolution

	 (a) 	By virtue of power vested in Pradeshiya Sabha in terms of Sub Section 146 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987, It was proposed to adopt annual valuation estimated in the year 2025 regarding every houses, buildings, lands 
and tenements situated within developed area in the Jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha for the Year 
2026;

	 (b)	 And to impose and levy an Assessment Tax of five percentage (5%) of the above referred annual value of the above 
said Year by virtue of power vested in terms of Sub-section 134 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987;

	 (c)	 And be paid the Annual Assessment Tax for each Quarter ends on 31st of March, 30th of June, 30th of September and 
31st of Decemer, 2026 in equal four (4) installments in equal four (4) Quarters to the Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya 
sabha as per provisions of Sub-section 134 (6) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987;

	 (d)	 And further it was proposed as per provisions of Sub Section 134 (7) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987; that 
when the whole amount of Annual Assessment Tax for the year 2026 is paid on or before 31st of January, 2026, 10% 
discount will be given; when the payment is made to the Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha fund before the date 
illustrated against each quarter in the third column of the Schedule below, 5% of discount will be given.

Schedule

Quarter Date to be paid Final date to get 5% Discount

First Quarter 
Second Quarter 
Third Quarter
Fourth Quarter

1st of January - 31st of March 
1st of April - 30th of June
1st of July - 30th of September
1st of October - 31st of December

31st of January 
30th of April
31st of July
31st of October

10-306/1

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Acreage Tax for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 134 (3) of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following Schedule regarding Acreage Tax for the Year 2026 was passed 
under resolution number 6 (e) v-ii in the general meeting held on 09th day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested on the Pradeshiya Sabha in terms of Sub-section 134 (3) of the ditto Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987. It is proposed to impose and levy Acreage Tax from the lands which are under cultivation permanently 
or continuously and situated within the Jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha.
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	 (a)	 by virtue of power vested in Pradeshiya Sabha in terms of Sub section 146 (i) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  
No. 15 of 1987. It is proposed by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha to accept verification implemented for the Year 
2010 regarding the year 2026 for Acreasge Tax.

	 (b)	 To impose and levy Fifty Rupees (Rs. 50) as an Annual Acreage Tax for the year 2026 from each and every land if 
extent of land is more than one Hectare but less than 5 Hectare. Hence it is declared as a special area in the jurisdiction 
of Panduwasnuwara, published in the Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka Numbered 1687 and 
dated 10.03.1989, under provision of sub-section 134 (3) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act.

	 (c)	 To impose and levy an Annual Acreage Tax for the Year 2026, If extent of land is 5 Hectare or more than that at the 
rate of ten Rupees (Rs. 10/=) per hectare.

	 (d)	 to be settled the ditto Acreage Tax for the year 2026 to the Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya sabha in equal four (4) 
installments within four (4) Quarters ended on 31st March, 30th June, 30th September and 31st December of the Year 
2023 in terms of provisions of sub Section 134 (6) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987.

	 (e)	 And further it was proposed that Annual Acreage Tax for each Quarter referred in the below Schedule should be paid 
to the Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha fund before the date illustrated against each Quarter. By virtue of power 
vested in terms of Sub-section 134 (7) of the ditto Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 fo 1987, it is proposed that When 
the whole amount of Acreage Tax for the Year 2026 is paid on or before 31st of January, 2023, 10% discount will be 
given. When the payment is made to the Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha fund before the date illustrated against 
each Quarter in the third column. 5% of discount will be given.

Schedule

Quarter Date to be paid Final date to get 5% Discount
First Quarter
Second Quarter 
Third Quarter 
Fourth Quarter

1st of January - 31st of March
1st of April - 30th of June
1st of July - 30th of September
1st of October - 31st of December

31st of January
30th of April 
31st of July 
31st of October

10-306/2

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Fee for Business License for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per Section 147 and 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following Schedule regarding imposition of license fee for the year 2026 was 
passed under resolution number 6 (e) v-iii in the general meeting held on 09th Day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.
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Resolution

By virtue of powers vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Section 147 and 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987, It was proposed to be assigned a fee for issuing a license to use a place or premises for any activity referred in the 
Column I of the Schedules A, B and C as per illustrated in the Column II of the above said Schedules A, B and C within the 
jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha for the year 2026.

And when a place is used as hotel, restaurant or lodge; or when a place or premises for any activity of Tourist Board 
Act, No. 14 of 1968, is approved by or accepted by Tourist Board of Sri Lanka as hotel, restaurant or lodge; It is suggested 
to fix a fee to be imposed and levied for the Year 2026 at the rate of one percentage (1%) of receipts of such hotel, restaurant 
or lodge in the ditto year or prior year.

Schedule - A

Serial 
No.

Column I
Nature of the Industry (License)

Column II
Annual Value of the Place (Rupees)

Not exceeded
Rs. 750 0
Rs. cts.

Exceeded 
Rs. 750 0 But 

Below 
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

Exceeded
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

1 Lodge 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Hotel 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
3 Eating shop, canteen and tea or coffee shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
4 Bakery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
5 Dairy and milk sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
6 Cow shed 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
7 Food sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
8 Meat/Fish sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
9 Sale of Frozen Chicken 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 Production of Medicinal Beverages 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Production of Ayurvedic Oils 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Production of pickles, dry food 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Undesirable Business
  13 Manufacture or keeping for sale of agro chemicals, fertilizer 

or chemical fertilizer
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

 14 Animal husbandry (for flesh, milk or egg) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

 15 Keeping perishable foods or food items for whole sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

 16   Cleaning and sale of sacks of fertilizer, lime flour 
  or other goods

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Cement based products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 Production/sale/storage of animal food 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
19 Production of poonac 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 Keeping new metal or old metal, Metal junk 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
21 Production of furniture/maintaining a carpentry shed 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
22 Production of Syrup or fruit drink 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
23 Production of Sweets 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Column I
Nature of the Industry (License)

Column II
Annual Value of the Place (Rupees)

Not exceeded
Rs. 750 0
Rs. cts.

Exceeded 
Rs. 750 0 But 

Below 
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

Exceeded
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

24 Coconut husk Soaking, Retting or Chopping 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
25 Maintaining a Timber Sawing Mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
26 Grinding of Coffee, Grains/Grinding Mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
27    Vulcanizing Tyre and Tube 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Schedule B 

Serial 
No.

Column I
Nature of the Industry (License)

Column II
Annual Value of the Place (Rupees)

Dangerous Business Not exceeded
Rs. 750 0
Rs. cts.

Exceeded 
Rs. 750 0 But 

Below 
Rs. 1,500 0 

Rs. cts.

Exceeded
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

1 Granite Excavation or Breaking 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Maintaining a granite mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

3 Washing Soil to make sand and sale of sand 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Production of Coconut oil/coconut oil Mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Coconut based products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Production of Coir or other fiber/ coir mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Manufacturing or renovation of Jewellery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

8 Sawing timber by machine 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Bicycle or Motor Bike and Three Wheeler Repair 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Keeping used papers or newspapers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Maintaining a forge 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Digging and construction of tube wells 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Maintaining an electric welding shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Maintaining a mobile trade stall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

15 Maintaining a Cushion Workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Production of Polethene 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Schedule C 

Serial 
No.

Column I
Nature of the Industry (License)

Column II
Annual Value of the Place (Rupees)

Undesirable Business & Dangerous Business Not exceeded
Rs. 750 0
Rs. cts.

Exceeded 
Rs. 750 0 But 

Below 
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

Exceeded
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

1 Maintaining a tailor shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
2 Cloth printing or dying or using batik 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
3 Maintaining a laundry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
4 Maintaining a Lathe Workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
5 Burning Lime Stone or Corals 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
6 Manufacture of Fireworks or Rathingngna 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
7 Welding metals/iron workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
8 Motor vehicle repairing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
9 Body construction or tinkering and painting of motor 

vehicles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Repairing of Radiators 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Timber penetrate carving and cutting Stickers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Maintaining a laboratory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 Manufacture of paints and Potty 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
14 Body fitness center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
15 Packing and distribution of ice cream, jam, fruit juice,  soft 

drinks, biscuit, peanut, tea leaves, ice
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Distribution and sale of dried fish 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
17 Production of Noodles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
18 Sale for Gas Cylinder 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
19 Sale of mineral oil or Lubricant 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
20 Repair of electronic appliances or radio, television 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
21 Place for electronic technicians or winding amateur 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
22 Vegetable, fruit sale or dried fruit Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
23 Maintaining a place for dehydration 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
24 Maintaining a place for Repairing Refrigerator or Air 

Conditioner
500 0 750 0 1,000 0

25 Packing and distribution of chilly, spices, flour,  
condiments, Ragi, salt

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

26 Cleaning, Bottling and Distribution of Water 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
27 Maintaining a Dental clinic 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
28 Maintaining a Slaughtering House 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
29 Center for beauty Culture or dressing brides 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
30 Clay based products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
31 Maintaining a Massage Center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
32 Splitting and Sale of Coconut Timber 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Column I
Nature of the Industry (License)

Column II
Annual Value of the Place (Rupees)

Undesirable Business & Dangerous Business Not exceeded
Rs. 750 0
Rs. cts.

Exceeded 
Rs. 750 0 But 

Below 
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

Exceeded
Rs. 1,500 0

Rs. cts.

33 Production of Coconut Shell Charcoal 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

34 Maintaining a Saloon 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

35 Maintaining a Place for Digital/ Screen Printing Activities 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

36 Maintaining a Print Shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

37 Sawing Rug & Curtains 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

38 Maintaining a Fiber Work Shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

39 Aluminium Processing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

40 Production of Detergent Items 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10-306/3

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Industrial Tax for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per Sections 150 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following Schedule regarding imposition of industrial tax for the Year 2026 was passed 
under resolution number 6 (e) v- iv in the general meeting held on 09th Day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Sub section 150 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987. 
It is proposed to be imposed and levied an industrial tax for the Year 2026 regarding each Industry maintained within 
the Jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha and referred in the Column I of the Schedule below as per rates 
illustrated in the Column II and It is proposed that ditto industrial tax should be paid to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha 
by any person who under goes to the ditto tax before 30th of April of the Year 2026.
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SCHEDULE

Serial 
No.

Column I Column II
Annual value of the place (Rupees)

Nature of the Industry Not exceeded  
Rs. 750.00

Exceeded  
Rs. 750.00 

but below Rs. 
1,500.00

Exceeded  
Rs. 1,500.00

Rs. cts. Rs. cts. Rs. cts.

1 Pottery based products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
2 Coir fiber based products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
3 Maintaining a Copra platform 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
4 Maintaining a place for production of coconut dusked 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
5 Production of Mushroom 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
6 Maintaining a place for Production of bags 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
7 Production of bricks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
8 Maintaining a place for production of shoes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
9 Maintaining a place processing of cashew nuts 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
10 Maintaining a place for cane products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
11 Production of papadam 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
12 Production of insane sticks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
13 Production of wicks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
14 Production of timber frame 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
15 Keeping of Bathik Products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
16 Production of Sport ware 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10-306/4

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of Business Tax for the Year – 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per Section 152 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following Schedule regarding imposition of Business Tax for the Year 2026 was passed 
under resolution number 6 (e) v-v in the general meeting held on 09th Day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.
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Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 152 (1) of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, It is proposed a fix a business tax to be imposed and levied for the year 2026 from each person 
who maintains any business within the Jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha in the year 2026, for which 
license not needed to be taken under the ditto Act or provisions of a by law of that, or a tax not needed to be paid under 
Section 150 of the ditto Act, corresponding revenue of the previous year mentioned in Column I of the Schedule as per rates 
illustrated in the Column 11 and It is proposed that ditto business tax should be paid to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha 
before 30th of April, of the Year 2026.

Schedule Above Referred To

	 Column 1	 Column 11
	 Revenue of Business for the year 2025	 Rs. Cents

Below Rs. 6,000	 Nil
Above Rs. 6,000 But Below Rs. 12,000	 90 0
Above Rs. 12,000 But Below Rs. 18,750	 180 0
Above Rs. 18,750 But Below Rs. 75,000	 360 0
Above Rs. 75,000 But Below Rs. 1,50,000	 1,200 0
Above Rs. 1,50,000	 3,000 0

10-306/5

––––––––––––––––––

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 
 

Imposition of Tax on Vehicles and Animals For The Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per Sections 147 and 148 of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following Schedule regarding imposition of Tax on Vehicles and Animals 
for the Year 2026 was passed under resolution number 6 (e) v-vi in the general meeting held on 09th day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Section 148 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987 which, 
should be read with Section 147 of ditto Act, which vest power to fix Tax on Vehicles and Animals; as per provisions in the 
fourth Schedule of Section 148, It was proposed to be assigned Tax on Vehilces and Animals for the Year 2026 within the 
Jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha from each person owned a vehicle or animal in the Year 2026 referred in 
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the Column I of the Schedule below as per rates illustrated in the Column II.
Schedule

	 1st Column	 2nd Column
		  Rs. cts.

	 All kind of vehicle other than Motor vehicle,	 25  0 
	 Motor Tricycle, Motor Lorry, Motor Bicycle,
	 Cart, Jeep, Rikshaw, Bicycle or Tricycle
	 Every Bicycle or Tricycle or Bicycle Car or Cart
	 	 (a) 	If it is used for commercial purpose	 18 0
		  (b) 	If it is used for non commercial purpose	 4 0
	 Every bullock Cart	 20  0
	 Every manual Cart	 10  0
	 Every Rickshaw	 7 50
	 Every horse, Pony or Mule	 15  0
	 Every Elephant	 50  0

	 (2)	 It will be released from the above payment children vehicle with wheels without exceeding 26 inch diameter, 
Wheelbarrow, Manual Cart used for commercial purpose only in private places and Manual Cart not used for 
Commercial purpose.

	 (3) 	Above mentioned “Business Purpose” mean transporting printed or written materials, or any goods or any materials 
to any business organization or any factory for selling.

10-306/6

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of Fee on Public Performance Ordinance for the Year – 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per provision of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution regarding Imposition of Fee under Public Performance Ordinance within the Jurisdiction 
of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha for the Year 2026 was passed under Resolution number 6(e) v- vii in the General 
meeting held on 09th Day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of Power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, and by virtue of 
power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha under Section (31) of Public Performance Ordinance (Chapter 176), It was proposed to 
assign a Fee for shows shown on collection of fee within the Jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha for the Year 
2026 as following in the Schedule below.

And ditto Performance License Fee should be paid to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha before Seven (7) days to 
be shown the shows by the relevant persons who intend to show ditto shows.
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SCHEDULE

	 1.	 All shows which are shown on collection of fee other than Musical Shows

Per Day
Per Week
Per Month

Rs.
Rs.
Rs.

200 0
1,000 0
2,500 0

	
	 2.	 Musical shows shown on collection of fee 
	 	 Per Day	                              Rs.       1,200 0 
10-306/7

PANDUWASNUWARA   PRADESHIYA  SABHA

Imposition of Charges on Advertisements/Virtual Environment As per Related By Law  
for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per provision of Section 122(1) of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that resolution regarding Imposition of Charges on Advertisements/Virtual Environment as per 
Related By Law for the Year - 2026 was passed under resolution number 6(e) v-viii in the General meeting held on 09th Day 
of September, 2025.
	
	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 122(1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987, Approved by laws declared by the Minister of Local Government, Housing and Construction through 
the Gazette No. 520/7 (Extra Ordinary) dated 23.08.1988 under Section 2 of Local Government Act, (Approved by laws)  
No. 6 of 1952 was accepted by Panduwasnuwar Pradeshiya Sabha, and It was proposed to assign and levy a charge for the 
year 2026 for issuing a permit for a propaganda advertisement to be exhibited to any street, road, channel, tank, sea or sky 
within the Jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, as per provisions of the Section 39 of ditto By Law related 
with advertisements and virtual environment, published in part IV (b) of the Gazette No. 640 dated 07.12.1990 as referred 
in the following Schedule and by virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha under Sectoin 122 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987, the ditto permit charge should be paid to the Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha before Seven (7) days 
from the day intend to be exhibited the advertisement.
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Schedule
				                     	    

Details of Advertisements	 Permit Charge Rs.

	 1.	 Per a square feet per an Annum in fixing at a place for displaying
		  a Trade Propaganda Advertisement, Billboard	 50 0
	 2.	 Per a square feet per a month on installation of a Digital Board
		  at a location fro displaying	 50 0
	 3.	 Per a square feet per a month for any Advertisement or Bannar
	 	 carried by a person or fixed on a mobile vehicle or fixed as visible
		  to the public or in a place	 20 0
	 4.	 If the period for No. 3 is increased by one month or part of it, 
	 	 An Extra Charge of Rs. 10.00 for each square feet should be paid.
	
10-306/8

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of Charge for Permits and Registration of Renting Vehicles for the Year –   2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per provision of Section 122(1) of Pradeshiya 
Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that resolution regarding Imposition of Charges for permits and Registration of Renting Vehicles 
for the Year 2026 was passed under resolution number 6(e) v-ix in the General meeting held on 09th day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	

At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 122(1) of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987, having accepted approved by laws published in Part IV(b) of the Gazette of Republic of Sri Lanka,  
No. 1663 dated 16.07.2010 by the Minister of Local Government in the North Western Province, under Sub section 1 of 
Section 2 of Local Government Act, (Approved by laws) No. 6 of 1952 Chapter 261, 

And It was proposed to be assigned and levied from every vehicle an annual Fee for Permit as referred in the 
following Schedule for the Year 2026 as per provision of By Law regarding parking of vehicle within jurisdiction of the 
Pradeshiya Sabha published in part IV (b) of the Gazette No. 1716/6 dated 25.07.2011 in the Democratic Socialist Republic 
of Sri Lanka, And by virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Sectin 122 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987, It was proposed that the ditto fee should be paid to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha before 31st of March, 2026 by 
the person who under gone to the ditto fee.

Schedule

Rs. cts.
* Permit Fee for a Bus per day 50 0
* Fee per Month for Tractor or Land Master 75 0
* Annual Fee for bus, Van used for School students’ transport 900 0
* Annual Fee for a Three Wheeler 1,200 0
* Annual Permit Fee for a Van 1,200 0

10-306/9
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PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of Charges for Hettipola Weekly Fair and Parking Vehicle at Vehicle Parks  
for the Year -   2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha that resolution regarding Imposition of Charges 
for Hettipola Weekly Fair and Parking Vehicle at Vehicle Parks for the Year - 2026 was passed under resolution number 6(e) 
v-x in the General meeting held on 09th Day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	
At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, It 
was proposed to be imposed and levied charges for Hettipola Weekly Fair which belongs to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya 
Sabha and for Parking Vehicles at Vehicle Parks for the Year 2026 as referred in the Schedule 1 below.

And an Entrance Fee for parking vehicles at Vehicle Parks of Hettipola Weekly Fair of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya 
Sabha should be imposed for the year 2026 as referred in the following Schedule II.

SCHEDULE I

In land of Weekly Fair

	 I. For a block having 9 feet length and 9 feet width at the street textile sale Rs.  350.00
	 II. For a block having 7 1/2 feet length and 5 1/2 feet width for other trades  Rs. 300.00

SCHEDULE II

Within the weekly Fair Park

	 * Parking a Motor Bile/a Bicycle	     Rs. 20.00
	 * Parking a Three Wheelar                   Rs. 30.00
	 * Parking a Van / a Lorry                      Rs. 50.00

10-306/10

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of Charge for Renting Multi Purpose Building of Hettipola Weekly Fair for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per provision of Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution regarding Imposition of Assessment Tax for the Year 2026 was passed under resolution 
number 6(e) v-xi in the General Meeting held on 09th Day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	
At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.
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Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha under Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, It is 
proposed to be assign a fee and security bail for the Year 2026 in order to use Hettipola Multi Purpose Building of Hettipola 
Weekly Fair which belongs to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha on the days when it is not functioned for any activity 
referred in the Column 1 of the Schedule below as per rates illustrated in the Column II.

And the ditto fee should be paid to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha by any person applying to use the ditto 
assert seven days prior to use the said assert.

Schedule I

Column I Column II

Serial No. Activity Needed Charge 
Rs. Cents

Security Bail
Rs. cents

1 Song of individual person in a musical show 20,000 0 25,000 0
2 Stage Dance 20,000 0 25,000 0
3 Programs for promotion of sale 10,000 0 10,000 0
4 Conference 10,000 0 10,000 0
5 Political Meeting 10,000 0 25,000 0
6 Musical Show 25,000 0 50,000 0
7 Entertainment Programs 15,000 0 25,000 0

Above charges are per one day and it will be charged Rs. 10,000.00 for each exceeded day.

10-306/11

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of Fees on Certificate Issued or Services Supplied for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that resolution regarding 
Imposition of Fees on Certificate Issued or Services supplied for the Year - 2026 was passed under resolution number 6(e) 
v-xii in the General meeting held on 09th Day of September, 2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	
At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, It is proposed by 
Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha to be assigned a fee for issuing a certificate or rending a service by Panduwasnuwara 
Pradeshiya Sabha referred in the Column 1 of the Schedule below as per rates illustrated in the Column II for the year 2026.
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And the ditto fee should be paid to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha by any person who gets ditto service or 
certificate before receiving the certificate or service.

Schedule

	 1st Column	 2nd Column
		  Rs.   cts.
	
	 1.	 Application for Street Line and Application for a plan 	 100 0
	 2.	 Certificates for Street Line and Non Acquisition	 800 0
	 3.	 Fee for approval of a plan	 600 0
	 4.	 Extension of Validity period of building application by one year	 1,000 0
	 5.	 Application for building	 600 0
	 6.	 Application for blocking lands	 1,100 0
	 7.	 Processing fee for approval of a building application : 

	 (i)	 For Business Places – per One Square Feet	 3.50
	 (ii)	 For a Constructed Business Place - Per One Square Feet	 7 0
	 (iii)	 For a House	 2 0
	 (iv)	 For a Constructed House	 4 0

	 8.	 Use of safety fence limits (Length Meter)	

	 (i)	 Residential Places	 3 0
	 (ii)	 Business Locations	 4 0

	 	 (However, in approving a building plan in the areas declared as Urban Development authority area, Fees referred in 
regulations prepared by Minister of Urban Development and Sacred Land Development under Section 21 of Urban 
Development Authority Act, No. 41 of 1978 of National Public Council Should be levied.)

	 9.	 Issuance of Conformity Certificate (Within Urban Development Authority Area)

	 Ι.	 For Residential Constructions 3,000.00 for less than 300 Square Meter and Rs. 10.00 for every 1 Square Meter 
in excess thereof.

	 ΙΙ.	 For Commercial Construction Rs. 3,000.00 for less than 300 Square Meter and Rs. 20.00 for every 1 Square 
Meter in excess thereof

	 ΙΙΙ.	 For Land Sub Division Rs. 1,000.00 for the first plot and Rs. 500.00 for each additional plot.

	 10.	 Issuance of Conformity Certificate (Within Rural Areas)
		
	 Description	 Residential	 Commercial
		  Locations	 Locations
		  Rs. Cents	 Rs. Cents

	 	 Issuance within approved first 03 years	 1,000 0	 1,500 0
	 	 Issuance of Conformity Certificate for boundary wall	 1,000 0	 1,000 0
	 	 Extension of period for building plan	 1,000 0	 1,000 0
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	 11.	 Construction of a Fence

	 Description (Within Building Limit)	 Rs. Cents

For a permanent fence with Foundation (Per 01 feet in length) 	     5 0
For a permanent fence without Foundation	 750 0
For a fence outside the building boundary	 500 0

	 12.	 Construction of Boundary Wall (Within the Jurisdiction of Urban Development Authority)
	
	 Residential	 Commercial
	 Locations	 Locations 
	 Rs. Cents	 Rs. Cents

	 600	 700 0
	
	 13.	 Construction of Boundary Wall – Within the Rural Area (Approval will be given after an Agreement)

                                               Description	 Residential	 Commercial
		  Locations	 Locations
		  Rs. Cents	 Rs. Cents

	 Ι.	 Within Building boundary Per 01 feet in length	         100 0	       150 0
	 ΙΙ.	 Outside the building boundary Per 01 feet in length	           50 0	       100 0

	 14.	 Construction of Gate Within the Rural Area 

                                               Description	 Residential	 Commercial
			   Locations	 Locations
			   Rs. Cents	  Rs. Cents

    	 Ι. Within Building boundary Per 01 feet in length	         100 0	       150 0
	    ΙΙ. Out of Building boundary Per 01 feet in length	           50 0	       100 0

	 15.	 Obtaining Extract from Assessment Register, Asserts Valuation Document
	 	 Issuance of Certificate for Non Payment of Assessment Tax	 300.00
	 	 Issuance of Certificate for entitlement of Assessment Asserts	 300.00
	 	 Issuance of Certificate for change of ownership of Assessed Asserts	 300.00

	 16.	 Reissuing a Duplicate Copy of a Lost Certificate	 300.00

	 17.	 Charge for Gali Bowser (within the Jurisdiction of Pradeshiya Sabha)

	 I.	 Residential & Public Institutions – For a Unit	 6,000 0
	 II.	 Commercial – for a Unit	 8,000 0
	 III.	 Religious Places	 5,000 0

	 18.	 Charge for Gali Bowser (out of the Jurisdiction of Pradeshiya Sabha)
	 I.	 Residential & Public Institutions – For a Unit	 7,500 0
	 II.	 Commercial – for a Unit	 9,500 0
	 III.	 Religious Places	 5,500 0
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	 19.	 Charge for Water Bowser 	 1,200 0

	 	 (Transport Charge for Tractor for the above Nos. 17, 18 and 19 will be levied as Rs. 320.00 for the first K. M and  
Rs. 85.00 	for the each other exceeded K.M. (The charge will be levied for departure and arrival) Considering Pradeshiya 
Sabha as place of movement, service will be provided and distance to return to the office also will be calculated.

		  Rs.

	 20.	 Road Roller – At Least for 3 Hours	 13,800 0
		  Security Bail	 4,500 0

	 21.	 Motor Grader – At Least for 3 Hours 	 27,300 0
	 	 Security Bail	 15,000 0

	 22.	 Bachco Loader Machine – At Least for 3 Hours	 18,600 0
	 	 Security Bail	 10,000 0

	 23.	 Tipper Transport – For the First K.M.	 500 0	
	 	 (It will be levied Rs. 190.00 for each other exceeded K.M.)	

	 24.	 Drum Track Vehicle Transport – For the First K.M.	 850 0	
	 	 (It will be levied Rs. 380.00 for each other exceeded K.M.

	 25.	 For a empty Tar barrel	 500 0

	 26.	 Organic Fertilizer

	 I.	 A packet of 10 kg.	 150 0
	 II.	 A packet of 25 kg.	 375 0
	 III.	 A packet of 50 kg.	 750 0

	 27.	 Charges for Crematorium

	 I.	 Within Pradeshiya Sabha Limits	 13,000 0
	 II.	 Out of the Pradeshiya Sabha Limits	 14,000 0

10-306/12

PANDUWASNUWARA  PRADESHIYA  SABHA 

Imposition of fees for Renting Community hall and Play Ground or Open Places for the year -  2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha as per provision of Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution regarding Imposition of Fees for Renting Community Hall and Play Ground or Open Places 

	 Rs. 
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in the Year 2026 was passed under resolution number 6(e) v-xiii in the General meeting held on 09th Day of September, 
2025.

	 Y. G. Karunasagara,
	 Chairman,
	 Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Hettipola.
	
At Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha, Head Office,
On this 09th day of September, 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, It is proposed that a 
Fee for Renting Hettipola Community Hall, and Play Ground or Open Places of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha should 
be imposed for the Year 2026 as referred below.

Accordingly, a fee and security bail as referred in the below Schedule 01 in order to use Hettipola Community Hall 
and a fee and security bail as referred in the below Schedule 02 in order to use Playground or Open Places of Panduwasnuwara 
Pradeshiya Sabha should be imposed for the Year 2026.

And the ditto fee should be paid to Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha seven days (7) prior to use the ditto assert 
by any person who applies to use the asserts.

Schedule 01

Serial 
No.

Community Hall

Item

Security
Bail

Rs. cts.

Fee for a period
of 6 hours or less 

than that

Rs. cts.

Fee for a period
more than

6 hours, 12 hours 
or less than that 

Rs. cts.
1 Book Exhibition

       1st Day 5,000 0 3,000 0 6,000 0

2nd Day 5,000 0 1,875 0 3,750 0

3rd Day 5,000 0 750 0 1,500 0

2 Functions of persons with special needs 2,000 0 750 0 1,500 0

3 Commercial Trade Exhibition 5,000 0 6,000 0 9,000 0

4 Exhibition and conference with commercial purpose 5,000 0 6,000 0 9,000 0

5 Gift Awarding Ceremony 5,000 0 1,500 0 3,000 0

6 Beauty Culture Exhibition 5,000 0 3,000 0 6,000 0

7 Wedding Ceremony 5,000 0 4,500 0 9,000 0

8 Meetings, Displays, Exhibitions, Lectures, Work shops,
Seminars conducted by Government or Government
Affiliated Institutions

1,500 0 1,500 0 3,000 0

9 Educational Seminars on collection of fee 6,000 0 3,750 0 7,500 0

10 Educational Seminars with no collection of fee 3,000 0 1,500 0 3,000 0

11 Preschool Function 5,000 0 1,500 0 3,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Community Hall

Item

Security
Bail

Rs. cts.

Fee for a period
of 6 hours or less 

than that

Rs. cts.

Fee for a period
more than

6 hours, 12 hours 
or less than that 

Rs. cts.
12 Meetings conducted by political parties, groups 2,000 0 2,000 0 3,000 0

13 Meeting with Get together 6,000 0 4,500 0 9,000 0

14 Preaching/Arms-giving 3,000 0 1,500 0 2,250 0

15 Drama, Magic, Circus, Performance of Individual Song
shows performed by an individual or Institution 

6,000 0 4,500 0 9,000 0

16 Private Functions, Awareness Programs 5,000 0 4,500 0 9,000 0

Note :

	 *	 When the Hall is reserved for more than two days security bail will be increased by Rs. 4,000 0 per each exceeded 
day.

	 *	 Rs. 3,000.0 per hour will be levied for electric generator.
	 *	 Rs. 1,500.0 per day will be levied for Loud Speaker.
	 *	 Charges for consumed water and electricity will be deducted from the security bail deposited by consumers of 

Buildings, Places of Asserts and Community Hall of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha situated in the urban area 
within the jurisdiction of Panduwasnuwara Pradeshiya Sabha.

	 *	 Charges for consumed electricity and water will be levied based on declared fee by decision making company, 
institution.

Schedule 02

Serial 
No.

Item
play Ground

Security Bail Charge per  day

1 Sport Meets of Panduwasnuwara Zonal Schools 5,000.00 -

2 Tennis Ball Cricket Tournaments 10,000.00 10,000.00

3 Tennis Ball Cricket Tournaments of 
Panduwasnuwara Zonal Schools

5,000.00 -

4 Leather Ball Cricket Tournaments between Sports 
Clubs

10,000.00 10,000.00

5 Leather Ball Cricket Tournaments of provincial 
school which are out of the Zonal

10,000.00 5,000.00

6 Leather Ball Cricket Tournaments with in the 
Division of Panduwasnuwara

5,000.00 -

7 Inter Sport Meets between Divisional Secretariats in 
the Division of Panduwasnuwara

5,000.00 5,000.00

8 Sport Meets between Divisional Secretariats which 
are out of the Jurisdiction of the Pradeshiya Sabha

10,000.00 10,000.00

9 Other 5,000.00
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Imposition of Fees on open places of the Sabha other than Public Playground

No. Item Per a Day Per a Week Per a Month

I Front Portion of Super Market at 
Hettipola Town

2,000.00 10,000.00 25,000.00

II Hettipola Town Limits and 
Adjoining Places of Sub Town

1,500.00 2,500.00 6,000.00

III Open Places behind Hettipola 
Bus Stand

2,000.00 10,000.00 25,000.00

IV Other Places 1,000.00 2,000.00 4,000.00

No Item Security Bail

V Renting of Bandarakoswatta Weekly Fair 2,000.00

VI Other Places 1,000.00

Imposition of Fee for Front Portion of Siyambalawewa Bhudarshana Project Area

No. Item Fee
Rs.

Security Bail
Rs.

VII In the occasion of taking wedding photographs 500 0 00.00

VIII  Charge per a day for Parking vehicles in the front area 2,500 0 00.00

IX Other Activities (Business Promotion/Functions) per a day 5,000 0

X Toilet Use (Per One Time) 20.00 00.00

XI For Temporary Shops
Daily Rate for a Block measuring 10 feet long and 10 feet 
wide (100 Square Feet)
* Rs. 10.00 for each additional square foot

100.00 00.00

Imposition of Fee for open places of behind the bus stand of Hettipola

No. Item of Fee Fee
Rs.

Security Bail
Rs.

1 Musical Show 10,000 0 25,000 0

2  Trade promotion Activities 2,000 0 0 0

3 Trade Exhibition Activities 3,000 0 0 0

4 Other 2,000 0 0 0

10-306/13
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BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Assessment Tax for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 134 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Assessment Tax for the year – 2026 regarding every houses, 
buildings, lands and tenements situated within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha where declared as developed area, 
was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-i in the general meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H.  Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025,
At Bingiriya Pradeshiay Sabha Head Office.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested in Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha in terms of Sub Section 146 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987; passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya 
Pradeshiya Sabha that adoption of annual estimation/verification of the year 2019, should be accepted regarding every houses, 
buildings, lands and tenements situated within the area which is declared as developed village area in the jurisdiction of Bingiriya 
Pradeshiya Sabha as estimation/verification for the year 2026,

And by virtue of power vested on me in terms of Sub Section 134(1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, It 
should be imposed Assessment Tax of four percentage (4%) of annual value of the estimation above referred on ditto assets.

And Annual Assessment Tax for each Quarter ended On 31st of March, 30th of June, 30th of September and 31st of  
December, 2026 in equal four installments should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per virtue of power vested 
in terms of Sub Section 134 (6) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987;  

Further, when the whole amount of the Annual Assessment Tax for the year 2026 is paid on or before 31st of  
January 2026,  10% discount will be given; When the payment is made to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Fund before the 
date illustrated against each Quarter in the third column of the schedule below, 5% of discount will be given as per virtue of 
power vested in terms of Sub Section 134(7) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act No. 15 of 1987;

SCHEDULE 

	Quarter		 Date to be paid	 Final Date to get 5% Discount

First Quarter	 From 1st of January till 31st March	 31st of January
Second Quarter	 From 1st of April till 30th of June	 30th of April
Third Quarter	 From 01st of July till 30th of September	 31st of July
Fourth Quarter	 From 01st of October till 31st of December	 31st of October

10 – 293/1
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BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Acreage Tax for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 134 (3) of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Acreage Tax for the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya 
Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(ii) in the general meeting held on 10th day of 
September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025, 
At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested in Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha in terms of Sub Section 146 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987; passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya 
Pradeshiya Sabha that to accept verification implemented for the year 2025 regarding the year 2026.

And by virtue of power vested on me in terms of Sub section 134 (3) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act No. 15 of 1987; It 
is proposed to impose and levy Annual Acreage Tax for the Year 2026 from the lands which are not released from Acreage 
Tax under order of 135 and under cultivation permanently or continuously and situated within the Jurisdiction at the rate of 
Fifty Rupees (50/=) from each and every land, if extent of land is less than 5 Hectare, but more than One Hectare, and at the 
rate of ten rupees (10.00) per hectare, if extent of land is 5 hectare or more than that,

And Annual Acreage Tax for each Quarter ends on 31st of March, 30th of June, 30th of September and 31st of 
December, 2026 in equal Four installments should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Sub 
section 134 (6) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act.

By virtue of power vested in terms of provisions of Sub section 134 (7) of the Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987; It is proposed that Annual Acreage Tax for each Quarter of the year 2026 referred in the Schedule below, should be 
paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha before the date illustrated against each Quarter.

And when the whole amount of Acreage Tax for the Year 2026 is paid on or before 31st of January, 2026, 10% 
discount will be given. When the payment is made to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha fund before the date illustrated against 
each Quarter in the Third Column of the Schedule below, 5% of discount should be given.

SCHEDULE 

	Quarter		 Date to be paid	 Final Date to get 5% Discount

First Quarter	 From 1st of January till 31st March	 31st of January
Second Quarter	 From 1st of April till 30th of June	 30th of April
Third Quarter	 From 01st of July till 30th of September	 31st of July
Fourth Quarter	 From 01st of October till 31st of December	 31st of October

10 – 293/2
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BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Trade License Fee For The Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Sections 147 and 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Trade License Fee within the Jurisdiction of 
Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(iii) in the general meeting 
held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025, 
At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office.

Resoulion

By virtue of power vested on me in terms of Sections 147 and 149 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  No. 15 of 1987, passed 
by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha to be 
assigned a fee for issuing license for the year 2026 to use a place or premises for any activity referred in the column 1 of 
the schedule below as per rates illustrated in the column II within the Jurisiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year 
2026 under the Act or a by law prepared under the ditto Act,

And When a place or premises for any activity of Tourist Board Act, No. 14 of 1968, is approved by or accepted 
by Tourist Board of Sri Lanka as hotel, restaurant or lodge; it will be imposed and levied a fee at the rate of one percentage 
(1%) of receipts of such place or premises in the year 2025.

And the ditto License Fee should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha before 31st of March, 2026 by the 
person who undergoes to the License.

SCHEDULE 

Serial 
No.

Column I Column II

Nature of the Business/Industry (License) Annual Value of the Place

Not Exceed  
Rs. 750 0

Exceed  
Rs. 750 0  
But Below  
Rs. 1,500 0

Exceed  
Rs. 1,500 0

1 Lodge 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Hotel 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

3 Eating Shop, Canteen and Tea or Coffee Shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Bakery 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Dairy and Milk Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Cow shed 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Column I Column II

Nature of the Business/Industry (License) Annual Value of the Place

Not Exceed  
Rs. 750 0

Exceed  
Rs. 750 0  
But Below  
Rs. 1,500 0

Exceed  
Rs. 1,500 0

7 Food Sale or Catering Service 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

8 Fish Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Maintaining a place for Chicken Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Maintaining a place for Pork Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Maintaining a place for Beef Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Maintaining a place for Mutton Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

13 Frozen Chicken Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

14 Production of Lemon pickle and dry Food 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Schedule 1 - Undesirable Business

15 Manufacture and  Keeping for sale of Organic Fertilizer or 
Chemical Fertilizer

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

16 Animal Husbandry (Poultry Farm) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

17 Animal Husbandry (Pig Farm) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

18 Leather Processing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

19 Keeping Leather for Sale 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

20 Maintaining a Veterinary Pharmacy/hospital 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

21 Production of Cement based Products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

22 Production of Cement Blocks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

23 Production / Sale / Storage of Animal Food 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

24 Keeping New Metal or Old Metal, Metal Junk 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

25 Production of Furniture / Maintaining a Carpentry Shed 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

26 Production of Syrup or Fruit Juice 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

27 Production of Sweets 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

28 Balling of Coir 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

29 Grinding of Coffee, Grains / Grinding Mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

30 Vulcanizing Tyre & Tube 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Schedule II - Dangerous Business

31 Granite Excavation or Breaking 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

32 Maintaining a Granite Mill (Crusher) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Column I Column II

Nature of the Business/Industry (License) Annual Value of the Place

Not Exceed  
Rs. 750 0

Exceed  
Rs. 750 0  
But Below  
Rs. 1,500 0

Exceed  
Rs. 1,500 0

33 Making Sand by washing soil of lake 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
34 Production of Coconut Oil (Coconut Oil Mill) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
35 Coconut based Products (Copra) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
36 Coir Mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
37 Coir Cutter 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
38 Production or Repair of Jewels 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
39 Sawing Timber by Machine / Timber Mill 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
40 Bicycle or Motor Bike & Three Wheeler Repair 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
41 Keeping Used Dresses, Papers or News Papers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
42 Maintaining a Forge 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
43 Maintaining a project for Digging	& Construction of tube wells 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
44 Maintaining an Electric Welding Shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
45 Maintaining a Mobile Trade Stall 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
46 Metal Related Industry (Production of Tools Machineries) 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

Schedule III – Undesirable and Dangerous Business
47 Cloth Printing or Dying or Using Batik 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
48 Maintaining a Laundry 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
49 Maintaining a Lathe Workplace 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
50 Welding Metals/Iron Work Shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
51 Motor Vehicle Service or Repairing 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
52 Body Construction or Tinkering and Painting of Motor Vehicles 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
53 Timber Penetrate Carving & Cutting Stickers 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
54 Maintaining a Laboratory 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
55 Body fitness Center 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
56 Packing and distribution of Ice Cream, Ice Packets, Jam, Fruit 

Juice, Soft Drinks, Biscuit, Peanut, Cardamom, Cinnamon, Tea 
leaves and Dried Fish

500 0 750 0 1,000 0

57 Maintaining a Sales Centre for Gas Cylinders 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
58 Sale of Mineral Oil or Lubricant 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
59 Repair of Electronic Appliances or Radio, Television 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
60 Place for Electronic Technicians or Winding amateur 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
61 Maintaining a place for Repairing Refrigerator or Air Conditioner 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
62 Packing and Distribution of Chilly, Spices, Flour, Condiments, 

Ragi, Salt
500 0 750 0 1,000 0
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Serial 
No.

Column I Column II

Nature of the Business/Industry (License) Annual Value of the Place

Not Exceed  
Rs. 750 0

Exceed  
Rs. 750 0  
But Below  
Rs. 1,500 0

Exceed  
Rs. 1,500 0

63 Cleaning, Bottling and Distribution of Water 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
64 Maintaining a Dental Clinic 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
65 Maintaining a Cattle Slaughtering House 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

66 Animal Flesh or Blood Concoction 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
67 Keeping or Crashing Bones of Animals 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
68 Center for Beauty Culture or Dressing Brides 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
69 Splitting and Sale of Coconut Timber 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
70 Production of Coconut Shell Charcoal 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
71 Maintaining a Saloon 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
72 Maintaining a Place for Digital / Screen Printing Activities 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
73 Maintaining a Print 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
74 Fiber Work Shop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
75 Aluminium Fittings 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
76 Battery Electric Charging & Repair 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
77 Maintaining a Tin Mans Workshop 500 0 750 0 1,000 0
78 Maintaining a Florist 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10-293/3

_____________________

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Industrial Tax for the Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 150 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Industrial Tax for the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya 
Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(iv) in the general meeting held on 
10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025, 
At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office.
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Resolution

 By virtue of power vested on me as per provisions of Section 150 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 
passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by the Bingiriya Pradeshiya 
Sabha to be imposed and levied and Industrial tax for the year 2026 regarding each Industry maintained within the Jurisdiction 
of the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha and referred in the column I of the schedule below as per rates of Annual Value of the 
Place where Industry maintained and illustrated in the column II,

And the ditto tax should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha before 30th of April, 2026 by the person who under 
goes to ditto industrial tax.

SCHEDULE

Column I Column 11

Serial  
No.

Annual Value of the Place
Not Exceed  
Rs. 750 0

Exceed  
Rs. 750 0
But Below  
Rs. 1,500 0

Exceed  
Rs. 1,500 0

l Clay based Products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Coir Fiber based Products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

3 Maintaining a Copra faltform 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Maintaining a place for production of coconut dusked 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Production of Mushroom 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Maintaining a place for Production of Bags 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Production of bricks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

8 Maintaining a place for Production of Shoes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Maintaining a place for Processing of cashew nuts 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Maintaining a place for Cane Products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Papadam Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Production of Insane Sticks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10-293/4

_____________________

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Business Tax For The Year - 2026

It is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 152 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Business Tax for the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya 
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Resolution

 By virtue of power vested on me as per provisions of Section 150 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 
passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by the Bingiriya Pradeshiya 
Sabha to be imposed and levied and Industrial tax for the year 2026 regarding each Industry maintained within the Jurisdiction 
of the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha and referred in the column I of the schedule below as per rates of Annual Value of the 
Place where Industry maintained and illustrated in the column II,

And the ditto tax should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha before 30th of April, 2026 by the person who under 
goes to ditto industrial tax.

SCHEDULE

Column I Column 11

Serial  
No.

Annual Value of the Place
Not Exceed  
Rs. 750 0

Exceed  
Rs. 750 0
But Below  
Rs. 1,500 0

Exceed  
Rs. 1,500 0

l Clay based Products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

2 Coir Fiber based Products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

3 Maintaining a Copra faltform 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

4 Maintaining a place for production of coconut dusked 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

5 Production of Mushroom 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

6 Maintaining a place for Production of Bags 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

7 Production of bricks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

8 Maintaining a place for Production of Shoes 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

9 Maintaining a place for Processing of cashew nuts 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10 Maintaining a place for Cane Products 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

11 Papadam Production 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

12 Production of Insane Sticks 500 0 750 0 1,000 0

10-293/4

_____________________

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Business Tax For The Year - 2026

It is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 152 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Business Tax for the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya 

Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(v) in the general meeting held on 
10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025, 
At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on me as per Provisions of Section 152 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act No. 15 of 1987, 
passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha to 
be imposed and levied a business tax for the year 2026 from each person who maintains any business within the Jurisdiction 
of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha in the year 2026, for which license not needed to be taken under the ditto Act or provisions 
of a by law prepared under that Act or a tax not needed to be paid under Section 150 of the ditto Act, corresponding revenue 
of the year 2025 mentioned in column I of the schedule as per rates illustrated in the column II,

And the ditto tax should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha before 30th of April 2026 by the person who 
under goes to ditto tax.

Column I Column  II

Revenue of Business for the Year 2025 Rs. Cents

Below Rs. 6,000 Nil

Above Rs. 6,00 1 But Below Rs. 12,000 90 0

Above Rs. 12,00 1 But Below Rs. 18,750 180 0

Above Rs. 18,751 But Below Rs. 75,000 300 0

Above Rs. 75,001 But Below Rs. 150,000 1,200 0

Above Rs. 150,001 3,000 0

10-293/5

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Tax on Vehicles And Animals For The Year 2026

It is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Sections 147 and 148 of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Tax on Vehicles and Animals within the 
Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(vi) in the 
general meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025, 
At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office.
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Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per Sections 148 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987, which should be read with Section 147 of ditto Act, passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic 
of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha that a Tax on Vehicles and Animals should be assigned for the 
year 2026 within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha from each person owned a following vehicle or animal in 
the year 2026 as per related rate,

And ditto Tax on Vehicles And Animals should be paid to Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha by any person who under 
goes to the ditto tax before 30th of April of the year 2026.

Schedule

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Rs. Cts.

	 	 *	 All kind of vehicle other than Motor Vehicle, Motor Tricycle, Motor Lorry, Motor
	 	 	 Bicycle, Cart, Jeep Rickshaw, Bicycle or Tricycle	 25  0
		  *	 Every Bicycle or Tricycle or Bicycle Car or Cart
	 	 	 (a) If it is used for Commercial  Purpose	 18  0
			   (b) If it is used for non commercial purpose	 04  0
	 	 *	 Every bullock Cart	 20  0	
	 	 *	 Every manual Cart	 10  0
	 	 *	 Every Rickshaw	 07  0
	 	 *	 Every horse, Pony or Mule	 15 00
		  *	 Every Elephant	 50 00

 (2) It will be released from the above payment children vehicle with wheels without exceeding 26 inch diameter, 
wheelbarrow, Manual Cart used for commercial purpose only in private places and Manual Cart not used for 
commercial purpose.

(3)	 The above said “Business Purpose” mean transporting printed or written materials, or any goods or any materials to 
any business organization or any factory for selling.

10 – 293/6

_________________________

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Tax For Undeveloped Lands For The Year 2026

It is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 153 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Tax for Undeveloped Lands within the 
Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(vii) in the 
general meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025, 
At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office.
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Resolution

By virtue of power vested on me as per Sub section 1 of Section 153 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 
passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha 
that the land which is suitable to be constructed a building or cultivated permanently or continuously and situated within 
Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha, should be considered as “undeveloped land”, 

	 (A)	 When any construction of building didn’t take place in that land; or
	 (B) 	 When the land is not used for cultivation in a proper Way or permanently; or
	 (C) 	 When extent of the building constructed in the land is less than 8: 1 portion of whole land.

And an annual tax should be imposed and levied for the year 2026 at the rate of 0.15% from capital value of each 
land considered as undeveloped land,

And ditto tax on undeveloped land should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha by any person who under goes 
to the ditto tax before 30th of April of the year 2026.

10 – 293/7
_________________________

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Tax For Certain Land Sale For The Year 2026

It is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 154 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Tax for Certain Land Sale within the Jurisdiction 
of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(viii) in the general 
meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025, 
At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on me   as per Section 154 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of  1987, passed by the 
Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha that when any 
land within the administrartive limits of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha is sold in  public auction, in any other way by auctioneer 
or broker or his employee or sub agent, a tax equivalent to 1% of the proceeds from such sale should be imposed and levied 
on the subject of certain lands as per  By  Law regarding development of house, assert and blocking and sale of land prepared 
by the Minister -In Charge for Local Government, published in the Gazettes  of  the  Democratic  Socialist  Republic  of  Sri  
Lanka  Numbered  1898/28  and  dated 20.01.2015, and Numbered 1929/45 and dated 28.08.2015,and amended the Gazette 
Notification published  in  the Gazette (Extraordinary)  of  the  Democratic  Socialist  Republic  of  Sri  Lanka Numbered 
1882/22  dated  01.10.2014, and  a  fee  should be  imposed  and levied  on  the  subject  of certain  lands  for  approval  of  
development plan  or  for  approval  of  partition  of  the  ditto  land   as checking fee as referred in the following schedule 
for the year 2026.

And ditto tax should be paid to Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha by such seller or auctioneer or broker or his employee 
or sub agent before seven (7) days from the day intend to start the activity.
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SCHEDULE

	 Extent of the land	 Fee For Approval of	 Fee for Approval of
		  Development Plan 	 Partitioning.
		  Rs. 	 Rs.

Less than 01 Hectare	 2,000 0	 5,000 0
More than 01 But Till 02 Hectare 	 3,000 0	 10,000 0
More than 02 But Till 04 Hectare 	 4,000 0	 12,000 0
More than 04 Hectare	 5,000 0	 15,000 0

10-293/8

BINGIRIYA   PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of License Fee under Environmental Charter No. 12 of 1990 of North Western Province  For 
The Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that 
resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of License Fee under Environmental Charter of North Western Province 
within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-
(ix) in the general meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office,
On this 10th day of September 2025.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, passed by 
the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha that License 
Fee and Checking Fee should be imposed to get a Environmental License for a business maintained within the Jurisdiction 
of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year 2026 under Environmental Charter No. 12 of 1990 of North Western Province.

And ditto License Fee and Checking Fee for Environmental License for the year 2026, should be paid to Bingiriya 
Pradeshiya Sabha as referred in the following schedule by any person who under goes to that fees before receiving the 
License.

SCHEDULE

					     Rs. 

	 1.	 Application Fee For Questionnaire prepared as per standard	 100 0
	 2.	 Application Fee For Renewal of the License	 100 0
	 3.	 License Fee	 	 	 1,250 0
	 4.	 Stamp Fee	 	 	 125 0
	 	 Checking Fee For Environmental License	
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	 Initial Investment	 Checking Fee
	 	 Rs. 

	 I.	 Till Rs. 100,000.00	 1,000 0
	 II.	 From Rs. 100,001.00 Till Rs. 200,000.00	 1,500 0
	 Ill.	 From Rs. 200,001.00 Till Rs. 500,000.00	 2,500 0
	 IV.	 From Rs. 500,001.00 Till Rs. 1,000,000.00	 5,000 0
	 V.	 From Rs. 1,000,001.00 Till Rs. 1,500,000.00	 7,500 0
	 VI.	 above Rs. 1,500,000.00	 10,000 0

10-293/9

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Fee on Public Performance Ordinance (Chapter 176) For The Year - 2026

It is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, 
that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Fee on Public Performance Ordinance within the Jurisdiction of 
Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(x) in the general meeting 
held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office,
On this 10th day of September 2025. 

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, which should be read 
with Section (31) of Public Performance Ordinance (Chapter 176), passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist 
Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha that a Fee should be imposed for shown on collection 
of fee within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year 2026 as following in the schedule below.

And ditto License Fee should be paid to Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha before seven (7) days from the day intend to 
be shown the Performance by any person who under goes to that license fee.

SCHEDULE

	 1.	 All shows which are shown on collection of fee other than musical shows 
		  Per Day	 Rs. 200 0
	 	 Per Week	 Rs. 1,000 0
		  Per Month	 Rs. 2,500 0

	 2.  	 Musical shows shown on collection of fee
	 	 Per Day	 Rs. 1,200 0
	 	 Per Week 	 Rs. 6,000 0
		  Per Month	 Rs. 20,000 0

10-293/10
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BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Charges For License issued Under By Law of Related Advertisements and Virtual 
Environment For The Year - 2026

It is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 122 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Charges for License issued Under by Law of 
Related Advertisements and virtual Environment within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was 
passed under resolution Number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(xi) in the general meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office,
On this 10th day of September 2025. 

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested on Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 122 (1)   of Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  
No. 15 of 1987, passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, Approved by laws published 
in the Gazette No. 520/7 (Extraordinary) dated 23.08.1988 by the Minister of Local Government, Housing and Construction 
under Section 2 of Local Government Act, (Approved by laws) No. 6 of 1952 was accepted by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha, 
It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha to be assigned and levied a charge for the year 2026 for issuing a permit for 
a propaganda advertisement to be exhibited to any street, road, channel, tank or sky within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya 
Pradeshiya Sabha, as per provisions of the Section 39 of ditto by Law related with advertisements and virtual environment, 
published in part IV (b) of the Gazette No. 1799 dated 22.02.2013 as referred in the following schedule,

And By virtue of power vested on Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 122 (I) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act,  
No. 15 of 1987, the permit charge should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha by the person who undergoes to the 
charge before seven days to be exhibited the advertisement.

SCHEDULE

	 Details of Propaganda	 Permit Charge
		  Rs. Cents

	 1.	 For each square feet of any permanent propaganda advertisement 
		  Displayed on a wall or on a bill board

			   (a)	 For First Year	 75 0
			   (b)	 For Second Year	 50 0

	 2.	 any advertisement for Two Months	

			   (a)	 For each square feet of a Banner	 50 0
			   (b)	 For each square feet of a Cut Out	 40 0

	 3.	 When an advertisement is displayed for more than Two month, An Extra Charge 
	 	 of Rs. 15.00  For each square feet will be levied for each month or part of it.	 15 0

10-293/11
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BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Charge For Permits And Registration of Renting Vehicles For The Year - 2026

It is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 122 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha 
Act, No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Charges for Permits and Registration of 
Renting Vehicles within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution Number 
8/2025/9/5-V-24-(xii) in the general meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office,
On this 10th day of September 2025. 

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested on Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha under Section 122 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 
of 1987, passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, Having Accepted Approved by laws 
published in part IV (b) of the Gazette of Republic of Sri Lanka, No. 1663 dated 16.07.2010 by the Minister, In Charge for 
Local Government in the North Western Province, under Sub section 1 of Section 2 of Local Government Act (Approved 
by laws) No. 6 of 1952 Chapter 261, It is proposed that a Charge For parking vehicles within the jurisdiction of Bingiriya 
Pradeshiya Sabha should be imposed for the year 2026 as referred in the following schedule as per provision of By Law 
regarding parking of vehicle within jurisdiction of the Pradeshiya Sabha published by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha in part IV 
(b) of the Gazette No. 1715 dated 15.07.2011,

And By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Section 122 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987, the ditto fee should be paid to Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha  before 31 st of March, 2026  by the persons who under go 
to the ditto fee.

Schedule

	 1st Column	 11nd Column	 IIIrd Column
		  Registration Fee	 Parking Charge
		  to be paid only Once	 Annual
		  Rs. Cents	 Rs. Cents

	 01.	 Permit Fee for a Three Wheeler	 2,000 0	 1,200 0

	 02.	 Permit Fee for Other Vehicles 
		  other than Three Wheelers	 2,500 0	 600 0

10-293/12
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BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Fees for Renting Play Ground or Open Places

For The Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, that 
resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of Fees for Renting Play Grounds or Open places for the year – 2026, 
was passed under resolution number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(xiii) in the general meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office,
On this 10th day of September 2025.

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, passed by the 
Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha to be imposed 
a fee and security bail in order to use Play Grounds or Open Places of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as referred in the below 
schedule : 01 and a fee and security bail as referred in the below schedule : 02 when supply services received from asserts 
of the Pradeshiya Sabha and for the year 2026,

And the ditto fee should be paid to the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha by any person who use the ditto assert before 
seven (7) days from the day to be used the assert.

Schedule  01

Serial 
No.

Item Per Day Per Week Per Month
Security

Bail 
Rs.

Fee

Rs.

Security
Bail
 Rs.

Fee

Rs.

Security
Bail 
Rs.

Fee

Rs.

l Reservation of Pahala
Koswatta Public Play Ground

5,000.00 3,000.00 15,000.00 18,000.00 30,000.00 60,000.00

2 Reservation of Other Play
Grounds or Open Places of the 
Pradeshiya Sabha

3,000.00 2,500.00 9,000.00 14,000.00 20,000.00 40,000.00

3 Reservation of Weekly Fair
Ground

6,000.00 5,000.00 20,000.00 18,000.00 00.00 00.00

4 Collection of fee for Trade Promotion Programmes by the
adjoining main towns

2,000.00

5 Collection of fee for Trade Promotion Programmes by the adjoining sub towns 1,500.00
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SCHEDULE  02

Serial
No.

Item Fee
Rs.

6 Giving  Halmillawewa  Sathutu  Uyana  premises  for  two  hours  to   take
photographs

2,000.00

Halmillawewa  Body  Building  Center
7 Entrance Fee 500.00
8 Monthly Fee 500.00
9 For construction of monument in the burial ground

per a square feet (Maximum 21 Square Feets)
2,000.00

10 To use public toilet (Per a person) 20.00

	 * 	 Charges for consumed water and electricity will be deducted from the security bail deposited by consumers for Play 
Ground, Buildings, Places of Asserts and Weekly Fair of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha situated in the sub town area 
within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha.

	 *	 Charges for consumed electricity and water will be levied based on declared fee by decision making company, 
institution.

10-293/13

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Imposition of Fees on Certificate Issued or Services Supplied For The Year - 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Section 122 (1) of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, 
No. 15 of 1987, that resolution in the following schedule regarding Imposition of a Fee for Issuing a certificate or rending a service 
from Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the year – 2026, was passed under resolution number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(xiv) in the general 
meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office,
On this 10th day of September 2025. 

RESOLUTION

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, passed by the 
Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, It is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha that a fee for 
issuing a certificate or rending a service referred in the column 1 of the schedule below from Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha, 
should be assign as per rates illustrated in the Column 11 of the schedule for the year 2026.

And the ditto fee should be paid to Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha by any person who gets ditto certificate or service 
before receiving the certificate or service.
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I should be considered that rates of renting vehicles machines may be changed based on Amendment of circulars 
issued regarding ditto fees, amended price limits of district price committee, changes of fuel prices.

SCHEDULE

Serial
No.

Description Charge to be 
paid

Rs.   Cts.

1 Application for Street Line and Application for a plan 100 0

2 Issuing a Certificate for Street Line or Non Acquisition 700 0

3 Fee for approval of a plan 1,000 0

4 Application for a building 1,000 0

5 Extension of validity period of building application by one year 1,000 0

6 Processing fee for construction of a building
per One Square Feet - Residential

5 0

7 Processing fee for construction of a building
per One Square Feet - Business

10 0

8 Charges imposed to get approval for Standard Constructions without approval

I.	 Residential
	 Construction up to Foundation - per a Square Feet
	 Construction up to Roof level - per a Square Feet
	 Construction up to Roof - per a Square Feet
	 Completed Construction - per a Square Feet

5 0
10  0
15 0
20 0

II.	 Business	
        Construction up to Foundation - per a Square Feet
        Construction up to Roof level – per a Squire Feet
        Construction up to Roof – per a Squire Feet
        Completed Construction – per a Squire Feet

15 0
20 0
25 0
30 0

9 Processing Fee for Construction of Boundary Wall / Side Wall / Drain 
per a Square Feet
        Residential
        Business

50 0
80 0

10 Constructed standard Boundary Walls / Fences without approval Charge to be imposed per a 
Square Feet

100 0

11 Issuance of Conformity Certificate - Residential 1,000 0

12 Issuance of Conformity Certificate - Business 1,500 0

13 Application Fee for blocking land 5,000 0
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Serial
No.

Description Charge to be 
paid

Rs.   Cts.

14 Road Damage Charge (for 1 cube) for transport of heavily laden (Sand, Clay, Gravel, Granite 
or other Minerals) vehicles on Pradeshiya Sabha Roads

200 0

15 Road damage inspection charges per 1 Km 100 0

16 Road Damage Charge for 1 Foot
Gravel Road
Tarred Road

250 0
300 0

17 Application Fee for removal of hazardous tree 1,000 0
18 Process fee charged for construction of communication towers 300,000 0

19 Weekly Fair Charges
A.	 Weerapokuna Weekly Fair (For one day of holding the Fair)
	 I.	 Charges per shop consisting of 200 stalls
	 II.	 Fee for a portion measuring 10 x 15 feet on both sides of the road
	 III.	 Fee for one lot with the size 5 x 5 feet in side the fair
	 IV.	 Fee for a fish stall

250 0
150 0
150 0
550 0

20 I.      Bowatta Weekly Fair (For one day of holding the Fair)
	          I.	     Charges per shop consisting of 186 stalls
          II.  Charges Per shop consisting of 33 stalls
	         III.	 Fee for 5 x 5 feet out door space in side the fair
	 IV.	 Fee for a portion measuring 10 x 15 feet on both sides of the road
           V.  Fee for a fish stall

250 0
150 0

      150  0
150 0
400 0

21 C.	 Padiwela Weekly Fair (For one day of holding the Fair)
	 I.	 Charges per shop consisting of 175 stalls
	 II.	 Fee for a portion measuring 5 x 5 feet on both sides of the road
	 III.	 Fee for 5 x 5 feet out door space in side the fair
	 IV.	 Fee for a fish stall

220 0
100 0
100 0
400 0

22 D.	 Wilattawa Weekly Fair (For one day of holding the Fair)	
           I.   Charges per shop consisting of 38 stalls
           II.	 Charges per shop consisting of 273 stalls
	 III.	 Charges per shop in the textile block of 12 outdoor shops
	 IV.	 Fee for a portion measuring 5 x 5 feet in 10 out door shops on both sides of 
                the road
	 V.	 Fee for a fish stall

370 0
260 0
140 0
120 0

550 0

23 Weekly Fair Parking Charges
	 I.	 Charge for a bicyle
	 II.	 Charge for a Motor Bike
	 III.	 Charge for a Light Vehicle
	 IV.	 Charge for a heavy vehicle

20 0
30 0
50 0
100 0

24 Collection of extract of assessment register, Property valuation documents, Issuance of 
certificates of non - payment of assessment tax

500 0

25 Charges for revision of Trade License, Business Tax Certificates, Industry Tax Certificates 1,000 0
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Serial
No.

Description Charge to be 
paid

Rs.   Cts.

26 Assets tax, Property Tender Forms Fee
          * Meat Shop
          * Other

1,500 0
500 0

27 Temporary permit charge for slaughtering cattle in  seasons
Stamp Fee

1,000 0
100 0

28 Charges for renting Mobile toilets per a day 
Charges for an exceeded day
Security bail for renting a Mobile toilet

5,000 0
1,000 0
1,000 0

29 Charges for renting a flag post per a day
Security Bail

50 0
6,000 0

30 Charges for renting a hut with the size of 10 x 10 feet per day 
Charges for an exceeded day

1,200 0
100 0

31 Library Services Charges
	 I.	 Membership (Child)
	 II.	 Renewal of Membership (Child)
	 III.	 Membership (Adult)
	 IV.	 Renewal of Membership (Adult)

          	V.   Late fine on returning of Library Books

	 *	 01 to 30 Days - One book per a day
	 *	 31 to 90 Days - One book per a day
	 *	 91 to 180 Days - One book per a day
	 *	 above 180 Days - One book per a day
                        (50% of the above late fine amount will be charged for child readers)
                         Charges for Photo Copy
	 *	 A4 Single Side
	 *	 A4 Double Side           

25 0
15 0
50 0
30 0

1 0
40 0
80 0
100 0

15 0
20 0

32 Fee for sale of organic fertilizer per 1 Kg 20 0
33 Charges for an empty Tar barel 500 0
34 Charge for Water Bowser for 1 Km

Charge for exceeded each Km
Charge per day for Bowser without water

1,700 0
200 0

15,000 0

35 Charge for Vibrating Road Planation - At least for 3 Meter Hours
Security Bail

12,400 0
5,000 0

36 Charge for Motor Grader - At least for 3 Meter Hours
Security Bail

21,850 0
15,000 0

37 Charge for Becco Loader Machine - At least for 3 Meter Hours 
Security Bail

18,000 0
7,000 0

38 Charge for Tipper Transport - For the first Km. 200 0

39 Charge for Drum Track Vehicle Transport - For the first Km (at least 100 km Distance) 200 0
40 Charge for renting tractor with trailor or without trailor - At least for 3 Meter Hours 3,300 0
41 Charge for renting tractor with Visiketta Machine - At least for 3 Meter Hours 10,500 0
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Serial
No.

Description Charge to be 
paid

Rs.   Cts.

42 Renting van - Charge for 1 km. 90 0
43 Renting crue cab - Charge for 1 km. 150 0

10-293/14

BINGIRIYA    PRADESHIYA   SABHA

Solid Waste Disposal Charges For The Year – 2026

IT is do hereby notified to the public by Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per provisions of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 1987, By 
virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha under Sections 93 and 126 of the ditto Act, that resolution in the following Schedule 
regarding Imposition of a Charge for Solid Waste Disposal within the Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha for the Year, 2026, was passed 
under resolution number 8/2025/9/5-V-24-(xv) in the general meeting held on 10th day of September 2025.

	 J. H. Kamal Vishwanath Gunawardhana,
	 Chairman,
	 Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha,
	 Bowatta.

On this 10th day of September 2025, 
At Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha Head Office.

Resolution

By virtue of power vested on Pradeshiya Sabha as per Sections 93 and 126 of Pradeshiya Sabha Act, No. 15 of 
1987, passed by the Parliament of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka, it is proposed by Bingiriya Pradeshiya 
Sabha to be imposed a fee for any disposal activity referred in the Column 1 of the Schedule below in a place or premises 
within the Jurisdiction of Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha as per rates illustrated in the Column 11 for the Year 2026,

And the ditto fee should be paid to Bingiriya Pradeshiya Sabha by any person who gets ditto service before  receiving 
service.

SCHEDULE

	 Column I	 Column II
		  Rs. cts.

	 1.	 For a tractor load of removal of a tree or part of a tree adjacent to a 	 2,000 0
		  street or avenue within or outside of assessment zone	

	 2.	 Monthly Charges of waste materials disposed by factories
	 	     (a) Maximum number of 02 loads within 10 Km.	 2,000 0
	 	     (b) For each exceeded Km.	 150 0
	 3.	 For 01 tractor load of waste materials disposed by Excavation, Construction	 4,000 0
		  and Demolition within or outside of asssessment zone	
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